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Section 11 is effective on approval by the East Grand Forks city council and com-

pliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Section 12 is effective upon approval by the Canosia town board and compliance
with Minnesota Statutes, sectlon 645.021.

" Section 13 is effective upon approval by the Lake county board and compliance with
Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Presented to the governor April 3, 1998
Signed by the governor April 6, 1998, 2:50 p.m.

CHAPTER 365—S.F.No. 2532

VETOED

CHAPTER 366—S.F.No. 3354

An act relating to the organization and operation of state government; appropriating money
Jor the general administrative expenses of state government; modifying provisions relating to state
government operations; modifying budget preparation provisions; modifying agency reporting;
providing for certain reimbursement of the health care access fund; modifying the Debt Collection
Act; requiring free Internet access to certain state publications; creating the construction codes ad-
visory council and the livestock industry environmental steering committee; providing for consumer
education on telemarketing fraud; modifying lottery provisions; creating a settlement division in the
office of administrative hearings; transferring the small claims court; amending Minnesota Statutes
1996, sections 3.3005, subdivision 2,.and by adding a subdivision; 4.07, subdivision 3; 14.04; 14.46,
subdivision 4; 15.91, subdivision 2; 16A.055, subdivision 6; 16A.10, as amended; 16A.11, subdivi-
sion 3; 16A.72; 16B.04, subdivision 4; 16D.02, subdivision 3; 16D.04, subdivisions 1 and 4;
16D.06, subdivision 2; 16D.08, subdivision 2; 16D.11, as amended; 16D.14, subdivisions 2, 3, and
5; 16D.16; 17.03, subdivision 11; 43A.04, subdivision 1a; 43A.17, subdivision 8; 43A.317, subdivi-
sion 8; 45.012; 84.027, subdivision 14; 116.03, subdivision 2a; 116J.011; 144.05, subdivision 2;
174.02, subdivision la; 175.001, subdivision 6; 190.09, subdivision 2; 196.05, subdivision 2;
216A.07, subdivision 6; 268.0122, subdivision 6; 270.02, subdivision 3a; 299A.01, subdivision la;
349A.06, by adding a subdivision; 349A.10, subdivision 3; 349A.11; 352D.12; 357.022; 363.05,
subdivision 3; and 469.177, subdivision 11; Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, sections 16A.103,
subdivision 1; 16A.11, subdivision 1; 16E.01, subdivision 3; 16E.03, subdivisions I, 3, 4, and 5
16E.07, subdivision 3; 43A.30, subdivision 5; 120.0111; 241.01, subdivision 3b; 245.03, subdivision
2; 270.063, subdivision 1; 357.021, subdivision la; and 394.232, subdivision 5; proposing coding
Jor new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 16B; 16D; 325G; and 349A; repealing Minnesota Stat-
utes 1996, section 3.971, subdivision 3; Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, sections 16A.11, sub-
divisions 3b and 3c; and 241.015.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.:

Section 1. STATE GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATIONS.

The sums in the columns headed “APPROPRIATIONS” are appropriated from the
general fund, or another named fund, to the agencies and for the purposes specified to be
available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose.

SUMMARY BY FUND

1998 1999
General $ 1,965,000 $ 31,058,000

Special Revenue -0~ 15,000
Natural Resources : -0- 25,000
Game and Fish —0- 33,000
Trunk Highway —0- 55,000
Lottery Prize -0- 750,000
APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year
Ending June 30
1998 1999
Sec. 2. LEGISLATURE 25,000

This appropriation is to the legislative coor-
dinating commission for a grant to the Coun-
cil of State Governments to organize and
fund a series of meetings between members
of the Minnesota legislature and members of
the Manitoba and Ontario parliaments.
Approximately six members of each body
may attend the meetings. Meetings may in-
volve all three bodies or the legislature and
one of the parliaments. The meetings shall be
at the capital cities of the state or of the prov-
inces.

Sec. 3. ATTORNEY GENERAL ~0- 24,100,000 |
$23,000,000 is for overall core functions,
|

$250,000 is for assistance to counties for
felony prosecutions, implied consent hear-
ings, community notification of sex offend-
ers, and commitment of sexually dangerous
persons.

$250,000 is for gaming enforcement.

$500,000 is for legal services to state agen-
cies.
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$100,000 is to educate citizens with respect
to telemarketing fraud, as provided in new
Minnesota Statutes, section 325G.52.* (The
preceding text beginning “$250,000 is for
assistance” was vetoed by the governor.)

The commissioner of finance and the attor-
ney general shall convene a joint executive—
legislative task force to evaluate:

(1) the availability of legal services from the
attorney general’s office necessary to meet
the needs of state government;

(2) the adequacy and suitability of the cur-
rent mechanism for funding legal services;

(3) the appropriateness of billing rates to
cover the cost of legal services; and

(4) the appropriateness of the current process
for setting billing rates.

In addition to representatives of the commis-
sioner and the attorney general, the task force
must include representatives of partner and
nonpartner agencies receiving services from
the office of the attorney general, legislative
fiscal staff representing committees respon-
sible for funding the office of the attorney
general, and the office of the legislative audi-
tor.

By November 15, 1998, the task force shall
report the progress and status of its evalua-
tion to the committees responsible for fund-
ing the office of the attorney general. By Jan-
nary 15, 1999, the task force shall make a fi-
nal report to the committees responsible for
funding the office of the attorney general.
The final report shall identify proposed im-
provements in the current funding system
and make recommendations to improve the
availability of legal services, the funding of
services, and the accountability of legal costs
by all parties.

Sec. 4. SECRETARY OF STATE

This appropriation is to make necessary
changes to the statewide voter registration
system to facilitate reassignment of voters to

—0-
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the correct precinct and election districts fol-
lowing legislative redistricting in 2002. This
appropriation is available until June 30,
2000.

Sec. 5. OFFICE OF STRATEGIC AND
LONG-RANGE PLANNING

$15,000 is appropriated in fiscal year 1998
and $65,000 is appropriated in fiscal year
1999 for census-related activities.

$1,200,000 in fiscal year 1998 is for pur-
poses of section 86. This appropriation is
available until June 30, 1999.

$20,000 in fiscal year 1999 is for a grant to
the southwest regional development com-
mission in region 8 to assist local units of
government with the preparation of local
land use plans.

Sec. 6.  DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION

$4,371,000 is appropriated in fiscal year
1999 for modifications of state business sys-
tems to address year 2000 changes. This ap-
propriation is added to the appropriation for
technology management in Laws 1997,
chapter 202, article 1, section 12, subdivi-
sion 7.

$150,000 is appropriated in fiscal year 1999
for the office of citizenship and volunteer
services for coordinating the Minnesota al-
liance with youth initiative.

$315,000 in fiscal year 1999 is for a grant to
Pioneer Public Television for the construc-
tion of a noncommercial television translator
tower. The construction of this tower will
primarily enable the residents of Otter Tail
county to receive this noncommercial televi-
sion signal. Before state funds are released
for this project, a license to operate this facil-
ity must be granted by the Federal Commu-
nications Commission. In order to qualify
for this grant, Pioneer Public Television must
provide a match which equals at least 25 per-
cent of the total project costs from nonstate
government sources.

1,215,000

-0-

Ch. 366

85,000

4,900,000




Ch. 366 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1998

$20,000 is for a portrait of Governor Carl-
son,

$44,000 is for costs associated with making
the State Register and the guidebook to state
agency services available on the Internet.
The management analysis division of the de-
partment of administration must analyze the
financial impacts of making the State Regis-
ter and the guidebook to state agency ser-
vices available on the Internet on the depart-
ment’s bookstore operation. The division
must report its preliminary findings to the
chairs of the house and senate governmental
operations budget and finance divisions by
January 15, 1999. A complete analysis of fis-
cal impacts must be submitted to these chairs
by January 15, 2000.

Sec. 7. DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE
RELATIONS

For transfer to the insurance trust fund under
Minnesota Statutes, section 43A.316, subdi-
vision 9, for the purposes stated in that subdi-
vision.

The commissioner of employee relations
shall study and report to the legislature by
August 1, 1999, to: (1) determine what tem-
- porary state jobs occupied by disabled indi-
viduals are filled by able—bodied individuals
when the jobs become permanent; (2) ex-
amine whether state agencies are in com-
pliance with state and federal law in hiring
qualified disabled individuals; and (3) rec-
ommend any assistance state agencies may
need to comply with applicable laws.

Sec. 8. REVENUE

This appropriation is added to the appropri-
ation in Laws 1997, chapter 202, article 1,
section 17, subdivision 8, and must be used
for information systems and to expand the
Minnesota collection enterprise office staff
in Ely. The legislature estimates that this ap-
propriation will result in increased revenue
to the general fund of $1,000,000 in fiscal
year 1999,

750,000
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Sec. 9. AMATEUR SPORTS COMMISSION

For a grant to the United States Olympic
Committee’s Minnesota Olympic develop-
ment program to fund development of a sta-
tewide winter sports program for females
and at-risk youth.

Sec. 10. INSURANCE PREMIUM
SUPPLEMENT

-0~

SUMMARY BY FUND

General -0~
‘Water Recreation 0~
Snowmobile Trails and

Enforcement -0
Special Revenue -0-
Game and Fish -0-
Trunk Highway -0-

The amounts appropriated are to the com-
missioner of finance for the second year of
the biennium for transfer to agencies af-
fected by cost increases due to the extension
of eligibility for employer—paid premiums
for health, dental, and life insurance to part—
time seasonal employees as provided in col-
lective bargaining agreements for the current
biennium.

The schedule provided in the 1998 supple-
mental budget recommendation detail page
supporting the governor’s request for these
appropriations must be applied when deter-
mining base-level funding of affected agen-
cies for the biennium ending June 30, 2001.

Sec. 11. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION

This appropriation is. the state’s share of the
contribution necessary to fund the special
surviving spouse benefit authorized by H.F.
No. 2970, article 2, if enacted. The amount is
payable to the public employees retitement
association within 30 days following the re- -
ceipt by that association of the contribution
by the city of St. Paul under H.F. No. 2970,
article 2, if enacted.

307,000
23,000

2,000
15,000

33,000 -
- 55,000

—0-
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Sec.12. MINNESOTA STATE
RETIREMENT SYSTEM 700,000

This appropriation may be expended solely
to make the transfer of prior service con-
tributions as permitted under Minnesota
Statutes, section 352D.12, as amended by
this act.

Sec. 13. HUMAN SERVICES 750,000

From the Minnesota lottery prize fund to be
used for Project Turnabout in Granite Falls.
This appropriation shall not become part of
the base appropriation for the 2000-2001
biennium.

Other than the appropriation in this act, or in
Laws 1997, chapter 202, no more than
$340,000 may be appropriated for fiscal year
1999 from the lottery prize fund or the lottery
operations account for compulsive gambling
treatment or education. This provision su-
persedes any other provision enacted in
1998, whether enacted before or after this
provision.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 3.3003, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
Subd. 2. A state agency shall not expend money received by it under federal law for

any purpose unless a request to spend federal money from that source for that purpose in
that fiscal year has been submitted by the governor to the legislature as a part ofa budget

Sec 15. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 3. 3005 is amended by adding a subd1v1~
sion to read:

Subd. 2a. REVIEW OF FEDERAL FUNDS SPENDING REQUEST. Twenty
days after a 'governor’s budget request that includes a arequest to spend federal money is is
submitted to the legislature under subdivision 2, a state agency may expend money in-
cluded in that request unless, within the 20—day3e~nm member of the legislative advi-
sory commission requests further review. I a legislative advisory commission member
requests further review of a federal funds spending request, the agency may not expend

the federal funds until the Tequest has been satlsﬁed and w1thdrawn the expendlture is

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 4.07, subd1v1310n 3,is amended to read:

Subd. 3. FEDERAL AND STATE LAW; APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS. The
governor or any state department or agency designated by the governor shall comply with
any and all requirements of federal law and any rules and regulations promulgated there-
under to enable the application for, the receipt of, and the acceptance of such federal

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut:
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funds. The expenditure of any such funds received shall be governed by the laws of the
state except insofar as federal requirements may otherwise provide. All such money re-
ceived by the governor or any state department or agency designated by the governor for
such purpose shall be deposited in the state treasury and, subject to section 3.3005, are

hereby appropriated annually in order to enable the governor or the state department or
agency designated by the governor for such purpose to carry out the purposes for which
the funds are received. None of such federal money so deposited in the state treasury shall
cancel and they shall be available for expenditure in accordance with the requirements of
federal law.

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 14.04, is amended o read:
14.04 AGENCY ORGANIZATION; GUIDEBOOK.

To assist interested persons dealing with it, each agency shall must, in a manner pre-
scribed by the commissioner of administration, prepare a description of its organization,
stating the general course and method of its operations and where and how the publicmay
obtain information or make submissions or requests. The commissioner of administra-
tion shall must publish these descriptions at least once every four years commencing in
1981 in a guidebook of state agencies. Notice of the publication of the guidebook shall
must be published in the State Register and given in newsletters, newspapers, ot other
publications, or through other means of communication. The commissioner must make
an electronic version of the guidebook available on the Internet free of charge through the
North Star information service.

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 14.46, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4, COST; DISTRIBUTION. When an agency properly submits a rule, pro-
posed rule, notice, or other material to the commissioner of administration, the commis-
sioner shall must then be accountable for the publication of the same in the State Register.
The commissioner of administration shall must require each agency which requests the
publication of rules, proposed rules, notices, or other material in the State Register to pay
its proportionate cost of the State Register unless other funds are provided and are suffi-
cient to cover the cost of the State Register.

The State Register shall must be offered for public sale at a location centrally located
as determined by the commissioner of administration and at a price as the commissioner
of administration shall detexmine determines. The commissioner of administration shail
must further provide for the mailing of the State Register to any person, agency, or organi-
zation if so requested, provided that reasonable costs are borne by the requesting party.
The supply and expense appropriation to any state agency is deemed to include funds to
purchase the State Register, Ten copies of each issue of the State Register, however, shall
must be provided without cost to the legislative reference library and ten copies to the
state law library. One copy shall must be provided without cost to a public library in each
county seat in the state or, if there is no public library in a county seat, to a public library in
the county as designated by the county board. The commissioner shall must advise the
recipient libraries of the significance and content of the State Register and shali encour-
age efforts to promote its usage.

The commissioner must make an electronic version of the State Register available

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by steikeout-
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Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 15.91, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
Subd. 2. PERFORMANCE REPORTS. By November30 January 2 of each even—

numbered odd-numbered year, each agency shall issue a performance report that in-
cludes the following:

(1) the agency’s mission;

(2) the most important goals and objectives for each major program for which the
ageney will request funding in its next biennial budget;

(3) identification of the populations served by the programs that support the
agency’s mission; and

@)weﬂdeaéefﬁe*eney—eu{:put—aadeu{eeme

{3) the most important measures for eaehpregram goals and objectives listed in the
report, with data showing each programs” actual performance relafive to these measures
for the previous four fiscal years and the performance the agency projects it will achieve
during the next twe fiscal years with the level of funding it has requested.

Ifit would enhance an understanding of its mission; programs; and performance; the
and physical environment in which the agency’s programs are administered:
Each agency shall send a copy of its performance report to the speaker of the house,

president of the senate, legislative auditor, and legislative reference library, and provide a
copy to others upon request.

The commissioner of finance shall ensure that performance reports are complete,
succinet, accurate, and reliable and compiled in such a way that they are useful to the pub-
Tic, legislators, and managers in state government. Fo maintain a computerized perform-
ance data system; the commissioner of finance may require agencies to provide perform-
ance data annually.

The legislative auditor shall periodically review and comment on selected perform-
ance reports as provided for by section 3.971; subdivision 3.

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16A.055, subdivision 6, is amended to
read:

Subd. 6. MISSION; EFFICIENCY. It is part of the department’s mission that with-
in the department’s resources the commissioner shall endeavor to:

(1) prevent the waste or unnecessary spending of public money;

(2) use innovative fiscal and human resource practices to manage the state’s re-
sources and operate the department as efficiently as possible;

(3) coordinate the department’s activities wherever appropriate with the activities of
other governmental agencies;

(4) use technology where appropriate to increase agency productivity, improve cus-
tomer service, increase public access to information about government, and increase
public participation in the business of government;

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-
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(5) utilize constructive and cooperative labor-management practices to the extent
otherwise required by chapters 43A and 179A;

(6) include specific objeetives in report to the legislature on the pesformance report
required under seetion 15:91 to increase the ‘efficiency of agency operations; when ap-
propriate and the accomplishment of agency goals in the agency’s biennial budget ac-
cording to } section 16A.10, subdivision 1;and

(7) recommend to the legislature; in the performance report of the department re-
quired under section 15:91; appropriate changes in law necessary to carry out the mission
and improve the performance of the department.

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16A.10, as amended by Laws 1997, chap-
ter 202, article 2, section 12, is amended to read:

16A.10 BUDGET PREPARATION.

Subdivision 1. BUDGET FORMAT, In each even-numbered calendar year the
commissioner shall prepare budget forms and instructions for all agencies, including
guidelines for repomng agency performance measures, subject to the approval of the
governor. The commissioner shall request and receive advisory recommendations from
the chairs of the senate finance committee and house of representatives ways and means
committee before adopting a format for the biennial budget document, By June 15, the
commissioner shall send the proposed budget forms to the appropriations and finance
committees. The committees have until July 15 to give the commissioner their advisory
recommendations on possible improvements. To facilitate this consultation, the commis-
sioner shall establish a working group consisting of executive branch staff and designees
of the chairs of the senate finance and house of representatives ways and means commit-
tees. The commissioner must involve this group in all stages of development of budget
forms and instructions. The budget format must show actual expenditures and receipts
for the two most recent fiscal years, estimated expenditures and receipts for the current
fiscal year, and estimates for each fiscal year of the next biennium. Estimated expendi-
tures must be classified by funds and character of expenditures and may be subclassified
by programs and activities. Agency revenue estimates must show how the estimates were
made and what factors were used. Receipts must be classified by funds, programs, and
activities. Expenditure and revenue estimates must be based on the law in existence at the
time the estimates are prepared.

Subd. 1a. PURPOSE OF PERFORMANCE DATA. Performance data shall be
presented in n the budget proposal to:

(1) provide information so that the legislature can determine the extent to which
state programs are successful;

(2) encourage agencies to develop clear goals and objectives for their programs; and

(3) strengthen accountability to Minnesotans by provxdmg arecord of state govern-
ment’s performance i in providing effective and efficient services.

Subd. 1b. PERFORMANCE DATA FORMAT. Agen01es shall present perform-
ance data @ measures the performance of programs in meeting program goals and ob-

jectives, Measures reported may include indicators of outputs, efficiency, outcomes, nes, and
other measures relevant to understanding each program Agencies shall present as much

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut:
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historical information as needed to understand major trends and shall set targets for future

performance issues where feasible and appropriate. The information shall shall appropriately
highlight agency performance issues that would assist legislative review and decision
making.

Subd. 2. BY OCTOBER 15 AND NOVEMBER 30. By October 15 of each even—
numbered year, an agency must file the following with the commissioner:

(1) budget estimates for the most recent and current fiscal years;
(2) its upcoming biennial budget estimates;

(3) a comprehensive and integrated statement of agency missions and outcome and
performance measures; and

(4) aconcise explanation of any planned changes in the level of services or new acti-
vities.

The commissioner shall prepare and file the budget estimates for an agency failing
to file them. By November 30, the commissioner shall send the final budget format,
agency budget plans or requests estimates for the next biennium, and copies of the filed
material to the ways and means and finance committees, except that the commissioner
shall not be required to transmit information that identifies executive branch budget deci-
sion items. At this time, a list of each employee’s name, title, and salary must be available
to the legislature, either on paper or through electronic retrieval.

Subd. 3. DUTIES TO GOVERNOR-ELECT. Immediately after the election of a
new governor, the commissioner shall report the budget estimates and make available to
the governor—elect all department information, staff, and facilities relating to the budget.

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 16A 103, subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. STATEREVENUE AND EXPENDITURES. In February and No-
vember each year, the commissioner shall prepare and deliver to the governor and legis-
lature a forecast of state revenue and expenditures, The November forecast must be deliv-

ered to the legislature and governor no later than the end of the first week of December.

February. The forecast must assurne the contimation of current laws and reasonabie esti-
mates of projected growth in the national and state economies and affected populations.
Revenue must be estimated for all sources provided for in current law. Fxpenditures must
be estimated for all obligations imposed by law and those projected to occur as a result of
inflation and variables outside the control of the legislature. In determining the rate of
inflation, the application of inflation, and the other variables to be included in the expen-
diture part of the forecast, the commissioner must consult with the chair of the senate state
government finance committee, the chair of the house committee on ways and means,
and house and senate fiscal staff. In addition, the commissioner shall forecast Minnesota
personal income for each of the years covered by the forecast andinclude these estimates
in the forecast documents. A forecast prepared during the first fiscal year of a biennium
must cover that biennium and the next biennium. A forecast prepared during the second
fiscal year of a biennium must cover that bienninm and the next two bienniums.

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 16A.11, subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

New langunage is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-
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Subdivision 1. WHEN, The governor shall submit a fous—past three—part budget to
the legislature. Parts one and two, the budget message and detailed operating budget,
must be submitted by the fourth Tuesday in January in each odd-numbered year. Howev-
er, in a year following the election of a governor who had not been governor the previous
year, parts one and two must be submitted by the third Tuesday in February. Part three,
the detailed recommendations as to capital expenditure, must be submitted as follows:
agency capital budget requests by July 1 of each odd-numbered year, and governor’s rec-
ommendations by January 15 of each even—numbered year. Past fous; the Detailed rec-
ommendations as to information technology expenditure, must be submitted at the same
time the governor submits the budget message to the legislature as part of the detailed
operating budget. Information technology recommendations must inciude projects to be
funded during the next biennium and planning estimates for an additional two bienniums.
Information technology recommendations must specify purposes of the funding such as
infrastructure, hardware, software, or training. T -

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16A.11, subdivision 3, is amended to
read: .

Subd. 3. PART TWO: DETAILED BUDGET. Part two of the budget, the detailed
budget estimates both of expenditures and revenues, shall must contain any statements
on the financial plan which the governor believes desirable or which may be required by
the legislature., Past of the budge@ must be prepared using performance—based budgeting
coneepts- In this subdivision; “performance—based budgeting® means a budget systemn
tha%idemiﬁ%ageneyem%aadmwksaﬂépmﬁdeseempmheﬂsivei&femaﬁeme-
garding actual and prepesed changes in funding and cutcomes: The detailed estimates
shall include the governor’s budget plan of each agency arranged in tabular form se it
may readily be compared with the governor’s budget for each agency. The detailed esti-
mates must include a separate line listing the total number of professional or technical
service contracts and the total cost of those contracts for the pnor biennium and the proj-
ected number of Efe—ﬁﬁ)__mmé_éhmcal service contracts and the projected costs of
those contracts for the current and and upcoming biennium. They ’shall must also include; as
part of cach agency’s organization chart; a summary of the personnel employed by the
agency, showing the reflected as full-time equivalent positions for the current biennium;
and the number of full-time cquivalent employees of all kinds employed by the agency
on June 30 of the last complete fiscal year, and the number of professional or technical
service consultants for the current biennium. - -

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16A.72, is amended to read:
16A.72 INCOME CREDITED TO GENERAL FUND; EXCEPTIONS.

Allincome, including fees or receipts of any nature, shall be credited to the general
fund, except:

(1) federal aid;

(2) contributions, or reimbursements received for any account of any division or de-
partment for which an appropriation is made by law;

(3) income to the University of Minnesota;

(4) income to revolving funds now established in institutions under the control of the
commissioners of corrections or human services;

. New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikecut-
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(5) investment earnings resulting from the master lease program, except that the
amount credited to another fund or account may not exceed the amount of the additional
expense incurred by that fund or account through participation in the master lease pro-
gram;

_(6) investment earnings resulting from any gift, donation, device, endowment, trust,
or court ordered or approved escrow account or trust fund, which should be credited to
the fund or account and appropriated for the purpose for which it was received,

(7) receipts from the operation of patients’ and inmates’ stores and vending ma-
chines, which shall be deposited in the social welfare fund in each institution for the bene-
fit of the patients and inmates;

' (7—) (8) money received in payment for services of inmate labor employed in the in-
dustries carried on in the state correctional facilities which receipts shall be credited to the
current expense fund of those facilities;

x ) @ as provided in sections 16B.57 and 85.22;
@ (10) income to the Minnesota historical society;

(—LO) (11) the percent of income collected by a private collection agency and retained
by the collection agency as its collection fee; or

€43 (12) as otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16B.04, subdivision 4, is amended to
read:

Subd. 4. MISSION; EFFICIENCY. Itis part of the department’s mission that with-
in the department’s resources the commissioner shall endeavor to:

(1) prevent the waste or unhecessary spending of public money;

(2) use innovative fiscal and human resource practices to manage the state’s re-
sources and operate the department as efficiently as possible;

(3) coordinate the department’s activities wherever appropriate with the activities of
other governmental agencies;

(4) use technology where appropriate to increase agency productivity, improve cus-
tomer service, increase public access to information about government, and increase
public participation in the business of government;

(5) utilize constructive and cooperative labor-management practices to the extent
otherwise required by chapters 43A and 179A;

(6) include specific ebjectives in report to the legislature on the performance report
required under section 15.91 to increase the efficiency of ageﬁ:y operations, when ap-
propriate and the accomplishment of agency goals in the agency’s biennial budget ac-
cording to section 16A.10, subdivision 1; and

(7) recommend to the legislature; in the performance repbrt of the department re-
quired under seetion 15:91; appropriate changes in law necessary to carry out the mission
and improve the performance of the department.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout
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Sec. 27. [16B.104] PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENTS.

(a) The commissioner, in consultation with the office of technology, shall develop
nonvisual technology access standards The standards must be included in all contlacts

subdivisions, and the Minnesota state colleges and universities. The University of Min-
nesota is encouraged to consider similar standards.

(b) The nonvisual access standards must include the following minimum specifica-
tions: T

(1) that effective, interactive control and use of the technology including the operat-
ing system, applications programs, prompts, and format of the data presented, are readily
achievable by nonvisual means;

(2) that the nonvisual access technology must be compatible with information
technology used by other individuals with whom the blind or visually impaired individu-
al must interact;

(3) that nonvisual access technology must be integrated into networks used to share
communications among employees, program participants, and the public; and

(4) that the nonvisual access technology must have the capability of providing
equivalent access by nonvisual means to telecommunications or other interconnected
network services used by persons who are not blind or visually impaired.

(c) Nothing in this section requires the installation of software or peripheral devices
used for nonvisual access when the information technology is bemg used by individuals
who are not blind or visually impaired.

Sec. 28. [16B.76] CONSTRUCTION CODES ADVISORY COUNCIL.

Subdivision 1. MEMBERSHIP. (a) The construction codes advisory council con-
sists of the following members:

(1) the commissjoner of administration or the commissioner’s designee represent-
ing the department’s building codes and standards division;

(2) the commissioner of health or the commissioner’s designee representing an en-
vironmental health section of the department;

(3) the commissioner of public safety or the commissioner’s designee representing
the department’s state fire marshal division;

(4) the commissioner of public service or the commissioner’s designee representing
the department’s energy regulation and resource management division; and

(5) one member representing each of the following occupations or entities, ap-
pointed by the commissioner of administration:

@a certified building official;

(ii) a fire service representative;

(iii) a licensed architect;
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(iv) a licensed engineer;

(v) a building owners and managers representative;

(vi) é licensed residential building contractor;

(vii) a commercial building contractor;

(viii) a heating and ventilation contractor;

(ix) a plumbing contractor;

(x) a representative of a construction and building trades union; and

(xi) a local unit of government representative.

moval, and the filling of vacancies are governed by section 15. 059 The council shall &
lect one of its its members to serve as s chair.

(c) The council expires June 30, 2001.

Subd. 2. DUTIES OF THE COUNCIL. The council shall review laws, codes,
rules, standards, and licensing requirements relating to building construction and may:

(1) recommend ways to eliminate inconsistencies, to streamline construction regu-
lation an and construction processes, and to improve procedures within and among jurisdic-

tlons

(2) review and comment on current and proposed laws and rules to promote coor-
dination and consmtency,

(3) advise agencies on possible changes in rules to make them easier to understand
and apply; and

(4) promote the coordination, within each jurisdiction, of the administration and en-
forcement of construction codes.

The council shall report its findings and recommendations to the commissioner of
administration and the head of any other affected agency by the end of each calendar year.
The council may recommend changes in laws or rules governing building construction.
The council may establish subcommittees to facilitate its work. If the council establishes
subcommittees, i it shall include in their memberships representation from entities and or-
ganizations expressing an interest in membership. The commissioner of administration

shall maintain a list of interested entities and organizations.

units shall cooperate with the council and, so far as possible, provide information or assis-
tance to it upon its request. The commissioner of administration shall provide necessary

staff and administrative support to the council.

Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16D.02, subdivision 3, is amended to
read:

Subd. 3. DEBT. “Debt” means an amount owed to the state directly, or through a
state agency, on account of a fee, duty, lease, direct loan, loan insured or guaranteed by
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the state, rent, service, sale of real or personal property, overpayment, fine, assessment,
penalty, restitution, damages, interest, tax, bail bond, forfeiture, reimbursement, liability
owed, an assignment to the state including assignments under sections 256.72 to 256.87,
the Social Security Act, or other state or federal law, recovery of costs incurred by the
state, or any other source of indebtedness to the state. Debt also includes amounts owed to
individuals as a result of civil, criminal, or administrative action brought by the state ora
state agency pursuant to its statutory authority or for which the state or state agency actsin
a fiduciary capacity in providing collection services in accordance with the regulations
adopted under the Social Security Act at Code of Federal Regulations, title 45, section
302.33. Debt also includes an amount owed to the courts or University of Minnesota for
which the commissioner provides collection services pursuant to contract.

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16D.04, subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

Subdivision 1. DUTIES, The commissioner shall provide services to the state and
its agencies to collect debts owed the state. The commissioner is not a collection agency
as defined by section 332.31, subdivision 3, and is not licensed, bonded, or regulated by
the commissioner of commerce under sections 332.31 to 332.35 or 332.38 t0 332.45. The
commissioner is subject to section 332.37, except clause (9) ex, (10), (12), or (19). Debts
referred to the commissioner for collection under section 256.9792 may in turn be re-
ferred by the commissioner to the enterprise. An audited financial statement may not be
required as a condition of debt placement with a private agency if the private agency: (1)
has errors and omissions coverage under a professional liability policy in an amount of at
least $1,000,000; or (2) has a fidelity bond to cover actions of its employees, in an amount
of at least $100,000. In cases of debis referred under section 256,9792, the provisions of
this chapter and section 256.9792 apply to the extent they are not in conflict. If they are in
conflict, the provisions of section 256.9792 control. For purposes of this chapter, the re-
ferring agency for such debts remains the department of human services.

Sec. 31. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16D.04, subdivision 4, is amended to
read:

Subd. 4, AUTHORITY TO CONTRACT. The commissioner commissioners of
revenue and finance may contract with credit bureaus, private collection agencies, and
other entities as necessary for the collection of debts. A private collection agency acting
under a contract with the commissioner of revenue or finance is subject to sections
332,31 to 332.45, except that the private collection agency may indicate that it is acting
under a contract with the commissiener state. The commissioner may not delegate the
powers provided under section 16D.08 to any nongovernmental entity.

Sec. 32. [16D.045] STAFF.

Any collectors hired by the commissioner of revenue after June 30, 1998, to work

for the Minnesota collection enterprise must be located in the Ely office.

Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16D.06, subdivision 2, is amended to
read:

Subd. 2. DISCLOSURE OF DATA. Data received, collected, created, or main-
tained by the commissioner or the attorney general to collect debts are classified as pri-
vate data on individuals under section 13.02, subdivision 12, or nonpublic data under sec-
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tion 13.02, subdivision 9. The commissioner or the attorney general may disclose not
public data:

(1) under section 13.05;

(2) under court order;

(3) under a staiute specifically authorizing access to the not public data;
. (4) to provide notices required or permitted by statute;

(5) to an agent of the commissioner or the attorney general including a law enforce-
ment person, attorney, or investigator acting for the commissioner or the attorney general
in the investigation or prosecution of a criminal or civil proceeding relating to collection

of a debt;

(6) to report names of debtors, amount of debt, date of debt, and the agency to whom

debt is owed to credit bureans and private collection agencies under contract with the
issioner:

(7) when necessary to locate the debtor, locate the assets of the debtor, or to enforce

or implement the collection of a debt, provided that the commissioner orthe attorney gen-

the debt; and
(8) to the commissioner of revenue for tax administration purposes.

The commissioner and the attorney general may not disclose data that is not public
to a private collection agency or other entity with whom the commissioner has contracted
under section 16D.04, subdivision 4, unless disclosure is otherwise authorized by law.

Sec. 34. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16D.08, subdivision 2, is amended to
read:

Subd. 2. POWERS. In addition to the collection remedies available to private
collection agencies in this state, the commissioner, with legal assistance from the attor-
ney general, may utilize any statutory authority granted to a referring agency for purposes
of collecting debt owed to that referring agency. The commissioner may also'delegate to
the enterprise the tax collection remedies in sections 270.06, clauses (7) and (17), exclud-
ing the power to subpoena witnesses; 270.66; 270.69, excluding subdivisions 7 and 13;
270.70, excluding subdivision 14; 270.7001 to 270.72; and 290.92, subdivision 23, ex-
cept that a continuous wage levy under section 290.92, subdivision 23, is only effective
for 70 days, unless no competing wage garnishments, executions, or levies are served
within the 70-day period, in which case a wage levy is continuous until a competing gar-
nishment, execution, or levy is served in the second or a succeeding 70—day period, in
which case a continuous wage levy is effective for the remainder of that period. A debtor
who qualifies for cancellation of the collection penalty costs under section 16D.11, sub-
division 3, clause (1), can apply to the commissioner for reduction or release of a continu-
ous wage levy, if the debtor establishes that the debtor needs all or a portion of the wages
being levied upon to pay for essential living expenses, such as food, clothing, shelter,
medical care, or expenses necessary for maintaining employment. The commissioner’s
determination not to reduce or release a continuous wage levy is appealable to district
court. The word “tax” or “taxes” when used in the tax collection statutes listed in this sub-
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division also means debts referred under this chapter. For debts other than state taxes or
child support, before any of the tax collection remedies listed in this subdivision can be
used, except for the remedies in section 270.06, clauses (7) and (17), if the referring
agency has not already obtained a judgment or filed a lien, the commissioner must first
obtain a judgment against the debtor.

Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16D.11, as amended by Laws 1997, chap-
ter 187, article 3, section 3, is amended to read:

16D.11 COLLECTION BENALFY COSTS.

Subdivision 1. IMPOSITION. As determined by the commissioner of finance, a
penalty. collection costs shall be added to the debts referred to the commissioner or pri-
vate collection agency for collection. Fhe penalty is Collection costs are collectible by
the commissioner or private agency from the debtor at the same time and in the same |
mannet as the referred debt. The referring agency shall advise the debtor of the penalty |
collection costs under this section and the debtor’s right to cancellation of the penalty |
collection costs under subdivision 3 at the time the agency sends notice to the debtor un-
der section 16D.07. If the commissioner or private agency collects an amount less than
the total due, the payment is applied proportionally to the penalty collection costs and the
underlying debt unless the commissioner of finance has waived this requirement for cer-
tain categories of debt pursuant to the department’s internal guidelines, Penalties Collec-
tion costs collected by the commissioner under this subdivision or retained under subdi-
vision 6 shall be deposited in the general fund as nondedicated receipts. Penalties Collec-
tion costs collected by private agencies are appropriated to the referring agency to pay the
collection fees charged by the private agency. Penalty Collections of collection costs in
excess of collection agency fees must be deposited in the general fund as nondedicated
receipts.

Subd. 2, COMPUTATION. Beginning July 1; 1995; At the time a debt is referred,
the amount of the penalty collection costs is equal to 15 percent of the debt, or 25 percent
of the debt remaining unpaid if the commissioner or private collection agency has to take
enforced collection action by serving a summons and complaint on or entering judgment
against the debtor, or by utilizing any of the remedies authorized under section 16D.08,
subdivision 2, except for the remedies in sections 270.06, clause (7), and 270.66 or when

. referred by the commissioner for additional collection activity by a private collection
agency. If, after referral of a debt to a private collection agency, the debtor requests can-
cellation of the penalty collection costs under subdivision 3, the debt must be returned to
the commissioner for resolution of the request.

Subd. 3. CANCELLATION. Fhe penalty Collection costs imposed under subdivi-
sion 1 shall be canceled and subtracted from the amount due if:

(1) the debtor’s household income as defined in section 290A.03, subdivision 5, ex-~
cluding the exemption subtractions in subdivision 3, paragraph (3) of that section, for the
12 months preceding the date of referral is less than twice the annual federal poverty
guideline under United States Code, title 42, section 9902, subsection (2);

(2) within 60 days after the first contact with the debtor by the enterprise or collec-
tion agency, the debtor establishes reasonable cause for the failure to pay the debt prior to
referral of the debt to the enterprise;
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(3) a good faith dispute as to the legitimacy or the amount of the debt is made, and
payment is remitted or a payment agreement is entered into within 30 days after resolu-
t10n of the dispute;

(4) good faith litigation occurs and the debtor’s position is substantially justified,
and if the debtor does not totally prevail, the debt is paid or a payment agreement is en-
tered into within 30 days after the judgment becomes final and nonappealable; or

(5) penalties collection costs have been added by the referring agency and are in-

cluded in the amount of the referred debt.

Subd. 4. APPEAL. Decisions of the commissioner denying an application to cancel
the penalty collection costs under subdivision 3 are subject to the contested case proce-
dure under chapter 14.

Subd. 5. REFUND. If a penalty is collection costs are collected and then canceled,
the amount of the penalty collection costs shall be refunded to the debtor within 30 days.
The amount necessary to pay the refunds is annually appropriated to the commissioner.

Subd. 6. CHARGE TO REFERRING AGENCY. If the penalty is collection costs
are canceled under subdivision 3, an amount equal to the penalty is retained by the com-
missioner from the debt collected, and is accounted for and subject to the same provisions
of this chapter as if the penalty had been collected from the debtor.

Subd. 7. ADJUSTMENT OF RATE. By June 1 of each year, the commissioner of
finance shall determine the rate of the penalty collection costs for debts referred to the
enterprise during the next fiscal year. The rate is a percentage of the debts in an amount
that most nearly equals the costs of the enterprise necessary to process and collect re-
ferred debts under this chapter. In no event shall the rate of the penalty collection costs
when a debt is first referred exceed three—{fifths of the maximum penalty collection costs,
and in no event shall the rate of the maximum penalty collection costs exceed 25 percent
of the debt. Determination of the rate of the penalty collection costs under this section is
not subject to the fee setting requirements of section 16A.1285.

Sec. 36. Minnesota Statutes. 1996, section 16D.14, subdivision 2, is amended to
read:

Subd. 2. CONCILIATION COURT; CLAIMS FOR $2,500 OR LESS. (a) The
commissioner or the attorney general may bring a conciliation court action where the
cause of action arose or where the debtor resides. Before bringing a conciliation court
action for a claim for $2,500 or less under this section in any county other than where the
debtor resides or where the cause of action arose, the commissioner or the attorney gener-
al shall send a form by first class mail to the debtor’s last known address notifying the
debtor of the intent to bring an action in Ramsey county. The commissioner or attorney
general must enclose a form for the debtor to use to request that the action not be brought
in Ramsey county and a self-addressed, postage paid envelope. The form must advise the
debtor of the right to request that the action not be brought in Ramsey county and that the
debtor has 30 days from the date of the form to make this request.

(b) If the debtor timely returns the form requesting the action not be brought in
Ramsey county, the commissioner or attorney general may only file the action in the
county of the debtor’s residence, the county where the cause of action arose, or as pro-
vided by other law. The commissioner or attorney general shall notify the debtor of the
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action taken, If the debtor does not timely return the form, venue is as chosen by the com-
missioner or attorney general as authorized under this section.

(c) If ajudgment is obtained in Ramsey county conciliation court when the form was
sent by first class mail under this subdivision and the debtor reasonably demonstrates that
the debtor did not reside at the address where the form was sent or that the debtor did not
receive the form, the commissioner or the attorney general shall vacate the judgment
without prejudice and return any funds collected as a result-of enforcement of the judg-
ment. Evidence of the debtor’s correct address include, but are not limited to, a driver’s
license, homestead declaration, school registration, utility bills, or a lease or rental agree-
ment.

Sec. 37. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16D.14, subdivision 3, is amended to
read:

Subd. 3. CONCILIATION COURT CLAIMS EXCEEDING $2,500. (a) The
commissioner or the attorney general may bring a conciliation court action where the
cause of action arose or where the debtor resides. In order to bring a conciliation court
claim that exceeds $2,500 under this section in a county other than where the debtor re~
sides or-where the cause of action arose, the commissioner or the attorney general shall
serve with the conciliation court claim a change of venue form for the debtor to use to
request that venue be changed and a self-addressed, postage paid return envelope. This
form must advise the debtor that the form must be returned within 30 days of the date of
service or venue will remain in Ramsey county.

(b) If the debtor timely returns the change of venue form requesting a change of ven-
ue, the commissioner or attorney general shall change the venue of the action to the
county of the debtor’s residence, the county where the cause of action arose, as provided
by other law, or dismiss the action. The commissioner or attorney general must notify the
debtor of the action taken. If the debtor does not timely return the form, venue is as chosen
by the commissioner or attorney general as authorized under this section, The commis-
sioner or the attorney general shall file the signed return receipt card or the proof of ser-
vice with the court.

Sec. 38. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16D.14, subdivision 5, is amended to
read:

Subd. 5. FEES. No court filing fees, docketing fees, or release of judgment fees, or
any other fees or costs for court services may be assessed against the state for collection
actions filed undex this chapter by the state or a state agency seeking monetary relief in
favor of the state. - T

Sec. 39. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 16D.16, is amended to read:
16D.16 SETOFFS.
Subdivision 1. AUTHORIZATION. Unless prohibited by other law, the state

agency utilizes a more specific setoff statute, or the state payments are subject fo a more
specific setoff statute, the commissioner or a state agency may automatically deduct the
amount of a debt owed to the state from any state payment due to the debtor; except tax
refunds; earned income tax eredit; child care tax credit; prejudgment debts of $5,000 or
less; funds exempt under section 550:37; or funds owed an individual whe receives. Tax
refunds, earned income tax credit, child care credit, funds exempt under section 550.37,
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